AND FAIRS TEMPORARY ORDER OF 1883, AMENDMENT No. 12.

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 3rd day of *March*, 1884.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

## PRESENT:

Lord President. Mr. Dodson.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1 The England and Wales Markets and Fairs Temporary Order of 1883 (in this Order referred to as the Markets Order) is hereby amended as follows:

Exclusion of certain Districts from Markets Order.

The provisions of the Markets Order shall not apply to the following Districts (namely),-

County of Northampton, Borough of Daventry, Borough of Northampton, County of Westmorland, Borough of Kendal,

and the Markets Order shall be read and have effect as if those Districts were included in the Schedule to that Order.

2. This Order may be cited as The England

THE ENGLAND AND WALES MARKETS | and Wales Markets and Fairs Temporary Order of 1883, Amendment No. 12. Herbert M. Suft.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 4th day of March, 1884.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Area (namely), — in the borough of Burnley, in the county of Lancaster, comprised within the following boundaries, that is to say, on the west by the Leeds and Liverpool Canal from Pheasantford Viaduct to Yorkshirestreet Viaduct, on the north-west, north, and north-east to Brunshaw by the Municipal boundary, and the remainder by Brunshaw-road and Yorkshire-street to the Canal Viaduct,—which was declared by Order of Council dated the twenty-seventh day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease, is hereby declared to be free from foot-and-mouth disease, and that Area shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the fifth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four.

Herbert M. Suft.